uncertainty of future cash flows arising from these contracts, it is not possible to acquire assets that will perfectly match
the policy liabilities.  This results in interest rate risk, which is managed and monitored by the Asset and Liability
Management Committee of the Group.  The duration of interest bearing financial assets is regularly reviewed and
monitored by referencing the estimated duration of insurance contract liabilities.

The analysis below illustrates the sensitivity of shareholders’ equity to changes in interest rates.  The analysis illustrates
the impact of changing interest rates in isolation, and does not quantify potential impacts arising from changes in other
assumptions.  The Group’s accounting policies lock in interest rate assumptions for traditional insurance contracts at
policy inception and incorporate a provision for adverse deviation.  As a result, the level of interest rate movement
illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not result in loss recognition and so there is no corresponding effect on
liabilities.

In the analysis, it is assumed that the discount rates for the liabilities with regard to insurance contracts remain
unchanged.

 US$’000

 Change in   Impact on shareholders’ equity
Currency variables  30 June 2016 31 December 2015
HKD +25 basis points  (10,802) (10,139)
HKD -25 basis points  10,802 10,139
USD +25 basis points  (106,233) (82,963)
USD -25 basis points  106,233 82,963

F-59

FWD LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 June 2016

36. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Financial risks (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)
 (iii) Equity market risk
The Group's equity market risk exposure relates to financial assets and liabilities whose values fluctuate as a result of
changes in equity market prices, principally investment securities not held for the account of investment-linked
policyholders.

The Group manages these risks by setting and monitoring investment limits in each country and sector.

The analysis below shows the impact on shareholders’ equity to changes in equity prices, with all other variables held